
 
 

04 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 26.09.22 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 

Improvement & Innovation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Bayley   
Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bonin, Clayton, Eyre, Hogarth, McGregor, Nelson, Pett 
and Waterton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree minutes of the meeting of the Advisory 

Committee held on 23 June 2022, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any declarations not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions form previous meeting     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee     

  
6.   Leader Programme Closure Report  (Pages 5 - 76) Richard Cavanagh 

Tel: 01732 227390 
  

7.   Capital Schemes Programme Update  (Pages 77 - 96) Detlev Munster 
Tel: 01732 227099  
  

8.   Meeting Point Update Report  (Pages 97 - 104) Emily Haswell 
Tel: 01732 227261 
  

9.   Customer Insights Update  (Pages 105 - 106) Amy Wilton 
Tel: 01732 227280 
 
  



 
 

10.   Complaints & Local Government Ombudsman 
letter  

(Pages 107 - 116) Amy Wilton 
Tel: 01732 227280 
  

11.   Work plan  (Pages 117 - 118)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bonin, Clayton, Eyre, Hogarth, McGregor, 

Nelson and Waterton 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Bayley 
  
 
  
1.   Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Fleming be appointed Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2022/23.  
  

(Cllr Fleming in the Chair) 
   
2.   Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Bayley be appointed Vice Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee for 2022/23 

   
3.   Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Improvement & Innovation Advisory 
Committee held on 24 February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  

   
4.   Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
   
5.   Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
   
6.   Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, provided an update on several development 
sites. The planning application for Bevan Place had been submitted. The Business 
Hub at 27 – 37 High Street, Swanley was under construction and should be 
complete in late summer, with a planned opening of the facility scheduled for late 
autumn or early winter. The former White Oak Leisure Centre had been 
demolished and would be cleared to provide a car park for the new centre. 
Planning permission had been granted for Stangrove Estate. Following public 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 23 June 2022 

2 
 

consultation, the plans for the Farmstead Drive estate were being revisited to 
provide extra parking and improve community facilities. 
  
The Customer Solutions Team retained the 20% increase in demand for its services 
it gained over the course of the pandemic, and Officers were exploring 
technological options to mitigate this, such as the automatic renewal of certain 
subscriptions. 
  
The Place Campaign launch was a success, and its purpose was to encourage 
businesses and people to move into the District. The Committee watched a video 
presentation on the Place Campaign. 
   
7.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
   
8.   Cyber Security  

 
The report was presented by the Head of Information & Customer Solutions and 
the Chief Officer for Customer & Resources. It outlined the state of the cyber 
security in the Council. The Committee heard about the individuals and 
organisations that posed the largest cyber security threat and how they 
necessitated a wide range of defences.  
  
They explained that independent audits had identified the strengths and potential 
vulnerabilities of the Council’s cyber security defences. The Committee heard that 
the members of an organisation were one of its largest cyber security 
vulnerabilities, and outlined the Council’s measures against this, including 
compulsory training for all staff with in-depth training for key personnel. 
  
The Committee also heard the Council had acquired more software and monitoring 
resources, to ensure it had up-to-date security, and how these measures were 
partly through funding from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing, and 
Communities. 
  
The Committee discussed the report and Officers would direct Town and Parish 
Council’s to resources that could aid them. 
  

 Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
9.   Welcome Back Fund Project Review  

 
Members considered the report presented by the Economic Development & 
Programme Manager which reviewed the Welcome Back Fund Project. He 
explained to the Committee that the funding of £214,212 (available as £107,106 
per year between 2020 and 2022) was for temporary projects that s
[...]
riorities. They also heard about how the Strategy 
includes an annual economic report to monitor its performance. 
   
The Committee discussed the measures in the EDS to retain businesses in the 
District once developed, and heard the measures the EDS included to develop the 
available office space within the District to allow these businesses to remain. They 
further discussed the ways the EDS addressed inequality in the District, and how 
the provision of digital and transport infrastructure in both rural and urban areas 
was crucial to the levelling up of the District as a whole.  

  
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Economic 
Development Strategy 2022 – 2027 be adopted. 

   
11.   Work plan  

 
The work plan was noted. 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 23 June 2022 

4 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



LEADER PROGRAMME CLOSURE REPORT   

Improvement and Innovation Committee – 4th October 2022  

 

Report of: Detlev Munster – Strategic Head Property and Commercial

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: Cabinet – 13 October 2022

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Increased economic growth making Sevenoaks District a location of choice for business 
and providing local jobs – Community Plan 2022-2032

Encouraging businesses to locate within the District and West Kent - Economic 
Development Strategy 2022-2027

Ensuring businesses are able to access suitable support to develop and grow – Economic 
Development Strategy 2022 - 2027

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Fleming

Contact Officer: Richard Cavanagh, Ext. 7390

Recommendation to Innovation and Improvement Committee: That the 
recommendations below be recommended to Cabinet

a) Notes the findings of the report and the on-going auditing requirements 
regarding post-payment monitoring and file retention;

b) Notes the 2014 LEADER programme successfully awarded £1,812,550 of grant 
funding to rural businesses in West Kent, which in turn leveraged over £4.5m of 
investment into the sub-region’s economy and notes;

c) Notes that the Government has awarded Rural England Prosperity Funding to 
Sevenoaks District Council and the Council will seek to apply the good practices 
learnt from the LEADER Programme and build on its Legacy.

Recommendation to Cabinet: That Cabinet 

a) Notes the findings of the report and the on-going auditing requirements 
regarding post-payment monitoring and file retention;

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

1. Background 
 
West Kent LEADER is a source of grant funding available to farmers, growers, foresters, 
rural businesses and communities to help secure a sustainable future for rural West Kent.  
LEADER is a bottom-up, community-led approach to the delivery of the Rural Development 
Programme for England (RDPE), funded by the EU European Agricultural Fund for Rural 
Development (EAFRD). 
 
West Kent LEADER covers the West Kent Partnership area of Sevenoaks, Tunbridge Wells 
and Tonbridge & Malling and is managed by Sevenoaks District Council, as the Accountable 
Body (AB).   
 
The current programme has been running since 2014 providing important grant funding to 
local rural businesses to support the rural economy.   
 
2. Accountable Body 
 
SDC has been the Accountable Body for West Kent LEADER for both this programme and its 
predecessor and is tasked with delivering the programme on behalf of the West Kent 
Partnership.  LEADER staff at SDC are externally funded by the Rural Payments Agency 
(RPA).   
 
3. Evaluation of the LEADER Programme 
 
As part of the closure of the LEADER programme, West Kent has drafted an Evaluation 
Report in partnership with other LAG areas in Kent and Surrey, whom have been 
informally networked under the auspices of the ‘Kent Surrey Sussex LEADER Network’. This 
Network of SE England LEADER partners has met monthly for the last two LEADER 
programme rounds, dating back to 2009.  The Network was set-up to share best practice 
and encourage knowledge sharing between the LAG partners, to offer mutual support and 
advice on managing the LEADER programme, and to discuss and feedback on national 
LEADER and wider-rural policies and LEADER-specific processes with ‘one-voice’.  Sussex 
declined to take part in the evaluation, which was not a mandatory obligation for LAGs to 
undertake.    

b) Notes the 2014 LEADER programme successfully awarded £1,812,550 of grant 
funding to rural businesses in West Kent, which in turn leveraged over £4.5m of 
investment into the sub-region’s economy and notes;

c) Notes that the Government has awarded Rural England Prosperity Funding to 
Sevenoaks District Council and the Council will seek to apply the good practices 
learnt from the LEADER Programme and build on its Legacy.

Reason for recommendation: 

The LEADER Programme has now come to an end, and an evaluation report was 
undertaken. The evaluation report points out that the programme had a positive 
impact on the District’s rural economy stimulating growth and employment. The 
Council intends building on LEADER’s legacy and use the knowledge gained to help 
deliver a new rural economic development programme.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 
In addition to an evaluation of the success of the programme in West Kent (and the other 
LAG areas), the report also includes feedback from Executive Local Action Group members 
(the decision-making body which assessed grant applications and awarded funding), as 
well as a sample of grant beneficiaries.   
 
It should also be noted that the outputs referenced in the Report are forecast outputs as 
whilst the project grants were administered during this programme round, the delivery of 
outputs extends until 2024.  There is an ongoing post-payment monitoring requirement for 
Sevenoaks District Council to liaise with projects and undertake annual checks to make 
sure outputs have been achieved – a process whi
[...]
s 

• Ensure best practice in land management and promote sustainable 
development 

 
 

Programme Delivery 
 
The delivery of the programme is overseen by the West Kent Local Action Group 
(LAG), supported by the Accountable Body’s LEADER Programme Team, with 
Sevenoaks District Council acting as the designated Accountable Body for the West 
Kent Partnership.   
 
West Kent Local Action Group (LAG) 
 
The West Kent Local Action Group (LAG) was responsible for drafting the Local 
Development Strategy (LDS), under the authority of the Accountable Body and 
making decisions on which projects applicants to award funding. 
 
The wider LAG was developed over the course of the previous LEADER programme 
and consists of 59 members from across all sectors including local community, 
public sector, private sector and civil society with a strong landowner / farmer 
involvement.  Membership is representative of the local area and reflects the funding 
priorities in West Kent, which are to largely support the land-based sector and rural 
businesses.  Some members represent pan-Kent, regional and national bodies, to 
help ensure that there is joined up thinking across the region with complementary 
working.  
 
The membership of the ELAG for this programme was 23, which ensured an average 
meeting attendance of 10 – 12 representatives from the full cross sector of interests, 
with a wide range of experience and expertise. 
 
The LAG Executive met on average every six to eight weeks and a total of 29 
meetings were held over the lifetime of the Programme. 
 
Accountable Body 
 
The West Kent Partnership (WKP), the economic and strategic partnership operating 
across Sevenoaks District and the boroughs of Tunbridge Wells and Tonbridge & 
Malling, provides overall management and support for the LEADER programme and 
has endorsed the priorities as set out in the Strategy.  
 
On behalf of the West Kent Partnership, Sevenoaks District Council acts as the 
accountable body to run the
[...]

111794 30,265.18       

113436 128,691.20     

113847 15,867.60       

114093 5,114.00         

117369 3,820.00         

117424 14,993.61       

606,134.81      3,283.70        609,418.51     

West Kent Partnership Total 1,807,311.76  5,238.60        1,812,550.36 

Tunbridge Wells 

Gravesham

Tonbridge and Malling

Sevenoaks DC

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



CAPITAL SCHEMES PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  

Improvement and Innovation Committee – 4th October 2022  

 

Background 

1. In 2019 a new Council Plan was launched, which aims to ensure its communities 
have suitable homes to live in, within safe, healthy and protected 
environments, and that the local economy is supported to provide jobs and 
services that are needed within the District. The Council intends achieving 
these aims by ensuring what it does is built on excellence, value for money and 
innovation. The Council Plan promises to support high standards for new 
developments, improved connectivity, regeneration of its market towns, 
making better use of employment sites and previously used land, provide a 
choice of accommodation and affordable housing, and deliver first class well-
being services to mention a few. 

 

Report of: Detlev Munster – Strategic Head Property and Commercial

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: Cabinet – 13 October 2022

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Ensuring the District’s communities have suitable homes to live in, within safe, healthy 
and protected environments and that the local economy is supported to provide jobs 
and services that are needed within the District (Council Plan).

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Fleming

Contact Officer: Detlev Munster, x7099

Recommendation to Innovation and Improvement Committee:

To note the recommendation to Cabinet below. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

To note the Council’s progress in establishing and delivering a 10 year capital schemes 
programme that will generate new homes, regenerate the District’s town centres, 
improve the public realm and provide new civic amenities, which promote health and 
well-being, and support the District’s economy.

Reason for recommendation: 

The Council has an ambitious regeneration and development programme. Significant 
progress is being made by the Council in bringing associated projects to fruition. The 
projects are at various levels of maturity and this report provides an update on the 
projects and the processes and approaches that the Council has developed to deliver a 
capital schemes programme. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



2. The Council’s Financial Strategy also seeks for the Council to be self-sufficient, 
adopt a commercial approach where it is beneficial to the Council’s budget and 
invest in property to generate income for the Council. 

 
3. To deliver on the Council’s Plan and its Financial Strategy, the Council has 

identified an ambitious regeneration and development programme for the next 
10 years. 

 
4. This report provides a brief overview of the arrangements established by the 

Council to deliver its regeneration and development objectives. It also 
highlights the project management protocol it has established, and finally it 
provides an update on current projects. 

 
Delivery Structure 

5. In 2020, the Council restructured its property related teams and the economic 
development team into a new Property and Commercial Service. The Service is 
responsible for Property Investments and Management, Asset Maintenance, 
Economic Development and Capital Project Delivery. These respective functions 
work collectively to define and deliver projects.  The Service is a small team of 
15 FTE, but has over 200 years of collective experience in professional 
disciplines covering surveying, finance, project management, housing, 
planning, construction, architecture, maintenance, regeneration, risk 
management, public consultation and law. 

 
6. The Capital Project D
[...]
t

Risk Register

Project Programme

Change Control Procedures 

Highlight Reports

Comms Strat/Plan



High Level Outline Update with PEP



Update

Outline





Update

Detailed update

Update & monitor

Update





Monitoring

Update & 
monitor

Monitor





P
age 89

A
genda Item

 7



Appendix A: Project Management Approach and Overview 
 
 

P
age 90

A
genda Item

 7



Appendix B: Images of capital projects 

 

Burlington Mews, Sevenoaks 

 

White Oak Leisure Centre, Swanley 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 

 

27-37 High Street, Swanley 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 7



Stangrove Estate, Edenbridge 

 

 

Bevan Place, Swanley 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Page 94

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Farmstead Drive 

 

White Oak Residential 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



11-13 High Street 

Before 

 

 

After 

 

Page 96

Agenda Item 7



MEETING POINT UPDATE REPORT 

Improvement and Innovation Committee – 4th October 2022  

 

 

Report of: Detlev Munster – Strategic Head Commercial and Property

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: N/A

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Increased economic growth making Sevenoaks District a location of choice for 
business and providing local jobs – Community Plan 2022-2032

Encouraging businesses to locate within the District and West Kent - Economic 
Development Strategy 2022-2027

Ensuring businesses are able to access suitable support to develop and grow – 
Economic Development Strategy 2022 - 2027

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Peter Fleming

Contact Officer: Emily Haswell, Ext. 7261

Recommendation to Innovation and Improvement Committee:

To note the progress in the delivery of the Meeting Point project. 

Reason for recommendation: 

In July 2021, construction commenced with 27-37 High Street project. The 
project is a mixed use scheme with 17 residential units and a business hub on 
the ground floor. Practical completion is due in November 2022 and the business 
hub, 
[...]
ton Ext. 7280

Recommendation to Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee: 

That the report be noted.

Reason for recommendation: This report is for information only.  

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



then request the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman investigate 
at Stage 3. 

 

2021/22 Complaints figures 

4. The Council received a total of 133 complaints across all stages in 2021/22, 
an increase of 23 since 2020/21.  The following graph shows at which stage 
of the complaints process each of the complaints were received. 

 

Stage 1 Complaints 

5. Stage 1 complaints received 

  2020/221 2021/22 

Total 94 106 

 

6. 2021/22 saw an increase in Stage 1 complaints received. Development 
Management, Parking and Housing attracted the most complaints. For a 
breakdown of Stage 1 complaints received by service area see Appendix A. 

Of the 106 Stage 1 complaints received in 2021/22, 83% were found to be invalid. 
This was because customers had made incorrect claims, unrealistic claims or had 
contacted the wrong organisation.  

7. Outcome of complaints at Stage 1 

94

4
12

106

3

24

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 LGSCO

2020/21

2021/22

Complaints Received

N
um

be
r o

f c
om

pl
ai

nt
s

Complaint Stage

Page 108

Agenda Item 10



 

  
Total 

2020/21 
Total 

2021/22 

Complaint invalid 69 88 

Complaint upheld 25 18 

Total 94 106 

 

No financial payments were made at Stage 1.  

Lessons Learned 

8. An integral part of the Council’s corporate complaints process is ensuring 
that the outcomes are evaluated and any areas where lessons can be learnt 
to improve the way we do things and prevent similar errors occurring in the 
future are documented and action is taken. 

9. Over many years the Council has continually applied the learning from 
previous complaints to improve our services.  

10. In some of these cases the lessons learnt are about the way information is 
communicated to customers. That can be the timeli
[...]
1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	There were none.
	There were none.
	The work plan was noted.

	6 Leader Programme Closure Report
	LEADER PROGRAMME CLOSURE REPORT
	Improvement and Innovation Committee – 4th October 2022
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Not applicable to this report.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	06 - Appendix A - Leader Closure Report
	06 - Appendix B - Leader Closure Report - Future Funding Paper
	06 - Appendix C - Leader Closure Report - Copy of Actual Spend

	7 Capital Schemes Programme Update
	CAPITAL SCHEMES PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT
	Improvement and Innovation Committee – 4th October 2022
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Not applicable to this report
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	07 - Appendix A - Capital Schemes Programme Update
	07 - Appendix B - CapitalSchemes Programme Update

	8 Meeting Point Update Report
	MEETING POINT UPDATE REPORT
	Improvement and Innovation Committee – 4th October 2022
	Overview
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Not applicable to this report
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Not Applicable to this report
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusion

	08 - 2022-09-15 Meeting Point IIAC - Appendix A
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4


	9 Customer Insights Update
	CUSTOMER INSIGHTS UPDATE

	10 Complaints & Local Government Ombudsman letter
	Annual complaints report 2021/22
	Introduction and Background
	Conclusions
	10 - Appendix D - LGSCO annual review letter 2022 - SDC

	11 Work plan
	Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee Work plan 2022/23 (as at 09/08/2022)
	24 November 2022
	23 February 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

IMPROVEMENT & INNOVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Bayley (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Bayley, Bonin, Hogarth, McGregor, Nelson, Pett and 

Waterton 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham, Clayton and 
Eyre 

  
12.    Minutes 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Improvement & Innovation Advisory 
Committee held on 23 June 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.  
  

13.    Declarations of interest 

There were none. 
   
14.    Actions form previous meeting  

There were none. 
  
15.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, explained that his update was concerned with 
developments that were covered more fully in Item 7 – Capital Schemes 
Programme Update, and thus moved to the next item. 
  
16.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 
  
17.    Leader Programme Closure Report  

The Leader Project Officer presented the report on the closure of the LEADER 
programme. The national programme was due to end this year, and the Council 
had been managing the closure of the West Kent program. The West Kent 
programme had been awarded £1.8 million, and had gained £2.7 million in match 
funding. 

He advised the Committee that lessons learned from the LEADER programme would 
inform how future rural funding systems would be managed locally. This would 



Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 4 October 2022 

6 
 

involve a local-led decision making body drawn from the private, public, and the 
third sector, and a simple application process for smaller projects. 
  
He then gave a presentation on some of the successfully funded projects. 
  
In response to questions, the Strategic Head for Commercial and Property outlined 
the proposed application process for the future Rural England Prosperity Fund. He 
advised the Committee that although administration of the fund would be shared 
across West Kent, the funding the Council received would be ring-fenced for 
projects in the District. 

He further outlined the scrutiny processes for the LEADER programme. All claims 
were conducted in stages, and evidence was required for each stage. A site visit 
was also conducted for each scheme to ensure funds were spent appropriately. The 
Committee discussed the ways in which the LEADER programme was publicised, 
and the importance of Local Action Groups in advertising and delivering grants. 
  
          Resolved: That 

a)    the findings of the report and the on-going auditing requirements 
regarding post-payment monitoring and file retention, be noted; 
  

b)   the 2014 LEADER programme’s successful awarding of £1,812,550 of grant 
funding to rural businesses in West Kent, which in turn leveraged over 
£4.5m of investment into the sub-region’s economy, be noted; and 

  
c)    the Government’s awarding of Rural England Prosperity Funding to 

Sevenoaks District Council, and the Council’s plan to apply the good 
practices learnt from the LEADER Programme and build on its Legacy, be 
noted. 

   
18.    Capital Schemes Programme Update 
 
The Strategic Head for Commercial and Property presented the report and updated 
the Committee on the Council’s Capital Schemes.  
  
The White Oak Leisure Centre car park was completed, and the Council were in the 
process of finalising management agreements prior to its public opening. The 
project had hit its key milestones within schedule. The White Oak Residential 
scheme involved modern methods of construction and further detailed design work 
would be undertaken. 
  
Further feasibility and design work was being undertaken for Farmstead Drive, with 
another public consultation envisaged at the end of 2022. Comments from the 
public consultation in April 2022 were built on to produce the current plan.  
  
The Otford Road development scheme was focused on providing additional 
employment-use land, following feedback from local agents, Locating Kent, and 
the Economic Development Team. Work on the feasibility of a business park for 
small and medium sized enterprises was underway.  
  

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10026/Presentations%2004th-Oct-2022%2019.00%20Improvement%20Innovation%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=4


Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 4 October 2022 

7 
 

The Committee discussed the availability of amenity spaces within the District and 
the impact upon these by the Council’s Capital Schemes. 
  

Resolved: That the Council’s progress in establishing and delivering a 10 
year capital schemes programme that would generate new homes, 
regenerate the District’s town centres, improve the public realm and 
provide new civic amenities, which promote health and well-being, and 
support the District’s economy, be noted. 

   
19.    Meeting Point Update Report  

The Strategic Head for Commercial and Property presented the report, which 
updated members on the 27 – 37 High Street development. They heard that 
construction of the site was on track for completion this year, to be opened in 
December. A draft business plan was being refined and the Hub Manager had been 
appointed.  
  
The Committee discussed the Meeting Point and the risk that a business centre 
may alienate the community from the space. The Meeting Point Hub Manager 
explained that community support and engagement was a central focus of the 
development, and that the space was designed to be multifunctional.  
  

Resolved: That the progress in the delivery of the Meeting Point project be 
noted. 
   

20.    Customer Insights Update  
 
The Head of Information & Customer Solutions gave a presentation to update the 
Committee on the Customer Insights team. The Customer Solutions team had seen 
a sustained increase in demand for its services without an increase in its resources.  
  
She outlined the AGILE approach the team was taking to provide the best service 
for this increased demand. It was based around constant feedback and evolution to 
improve service, and emphasised low code technology that was simple for 
customers and officers to use.  
  
In response to questions, she assured Members that these projects were not a 
replacement for the phone line, but aimed to improve the quality of calls, by 
having more information easily available to both the public and the Customer 
Solutions team.  She further explained that the Council was in the process of 
transitioning between communication systems, and that the issues Members 
described with contacting officers would be resolved once that was complete. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  

21.    Complaints & Local Government Ombudsman letter 

The Head of Information & Customer Solutions presented the report, which 
updated Members on customer complaints and feedback for the year 2021/22. She 
outlined the three-stage complaints process the Council has, consisting of Stage 1, 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10026/Presentations%2004th-Oct-2022%2019.00%20Improvement%20Innovation%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=4


Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee - 4 October 2022 

8 
 

Stage 2, and referring the customer to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGO).  

The year 2021/22 saw an increase in the number of Stage 1 complaints, which she 
explained was in line with the increase in customer demand. 83% of these 
complaints were deemed invalid. She further explained that the lessons learned 
from the upheld complaints were recorded and internally reported, to address any 
issues. 

There were three Stage 2 complaints in the period, which reflected the Council’s 
aim to resolve as many complaints as possible at Stage 1. The number of 
complaints to the LGO had increased compared to 2020/21, which she explained 
was due to customers complaining directly to them. Of the 24 complaints in the 
period, 5 were investigated, and 2 of those were closed after initial investigations. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   
22.    Work plan 

The Work Plan was noted. 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.14 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	There were none.
	There were none.
	The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, explained that his update was concerned with developments that were covered more fully in Item 7 – Capital Schemes Programme Update, and thus moved to the next item.
	There were none.
	The Leader Project Officer presented the report on the closure of the LEADER programme. The national programme was due to end this year, and the Council had been managing the closure of the West Kent program. The West Kent programme had been awarded £1.8 million, and had gained £2.7 million in match funding.
	He advised the Committee that lessons learned from the LEADER programme would inform how future rural funding systems would be managed locally. This would involve a local-led decision making body drawn from the private, public, and the third sector, and a simple application process for smaller projects.
	He further outlined the scrutiny processes for the LEADER programme. All claims were conducted in stages, and evidence was required for each stage. A site visit was also conducted for each scheme to ensure funds were spent appropriately. The Committee discussed the ways in which the LEADER programme was publicised, and the importance of Local Action Groups in advertising and delivering grants.
	The Strategic Head for Commercial and Property presented the report, which updated members on the 27 – 37 High Street development. They heard that construction of the site was on track for completion this year, to be opened in December. A draft business plan was being refined and the Hub Manager had been appointed.
	The Head of Information & Customer Solutions presented the report, which updated Members on customer complaints and feedback for the year 2021/22. She outlined the three-stage complaints process the Council has, consisting of Stage 1, Stage 2, and referring the customer to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO).
	The year 2021/22 saw an increase in the number of Stage 1 complaints, which she explained was in line with the increase in customer demand. 83% of these complaints were deemed invalid. She further explained that the lessons learned from the upheld complaints were recorded and internally reported, to address any issues.
	There were three Stage 2 complaints in the period, which reflected the Council’s aim to resolve as many complaints as possible at Stage 1. The number of complaints to the LGO had increased compared to 2020/21, which she explained was due to customers complaining directly to them. Of the 24 complaints in the period, 5 were investigated, and 2 of those were closed after initial investigations.
	The Work Plan was noted.

